
 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
Issued on:  Friday 8th July 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Christine Rothwell 

Tel:  01302 735682 
  
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
To all Members of the  

 

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster 
 
Date:      Monday, 18th July, 2022 
 
Time:     1.00 pm 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
PLEASE NOTE: The wearing of face coverings within the building is encouraged however, it 
is a personal choice and no longer a mandatory requirement. For those who have any 
concerns about their safety or wish to take additional precautions during the meeting, face 
masks, hand sanitiser and anti-bacterial wipes are available should you require them.  
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE: This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published 
policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be recorded 
and the recording used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Items for discussion: 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence. 

 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any.  

4. Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held on 31st January 2022 and 3rd March 2022 (Pages 1 - 14). 

 

5. Public Statements   

 [A period not exceeding 20 minutes for 
Statements from up to 5 members of the public on 
matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing action(s) 
which may be considered or contribute towards the 
future development of the Panel’s work programme]. 
 

 

A. Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded  
 

 

6. Overview of Adult Mental Health Services and Support in Doncaster 
(Pages 15 - 38) 

 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (Pages 39 - 50) 

 

 
 
 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Chair – Councillor Sarah Smith 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Martin Greenhalgh 

 
Councillors Laura Bluff, Linda Curran, Yetunde Elebuibon, Sean Gibbons, 
Jake Kearsley, Sue Knowles and Glynis Smith 
 
Invitees:  Jim Board UNISON 
   

  
 



 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2022 
 

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the Council Chamber, DONCASTER on MONDAY, 
31ST JANUARY, 2022 at 1.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Sarah Smith 
 
Councillors Martin Greenhalgh, Laura Bluff, Linda Curran, Jake Kearsley and 
Sue Knowles 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

 Phil Holmes, Director of Adults Health and Wellbeing 

 Rupert Suckling, Director of Public Health 
  
 

  ACTION 
 

15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sean Gibbons 
and Tracey Moran. 
 

 

16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 

17   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 22ND NOVEMBER 2021  
 

 

 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meetings held on the held on the 22nd 
November 2021 were agreed as a true record. 
 

 

18   PUBLIC STATEMENTS  
 

 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 

19   THE ALL AGE CARER'S STRATEGY FOR DONCASTER (2022 - 
2025)  
 

 

 The Pan
[...]
ovid from a health perspective.   
 
Financial Support for Carers – Concern was raised regarding the 
lack of clarity around the financial support and awareness of what 
carers were entitled to that included benefits and expenses for those 
involved in the development of Council strategies.  Regarding the 
latter, it was noted that that this was not just about covering, for 
example, travel expenses, but also about an appropriate financial 
contribution for work undertaken on the Council’s behalf.  
 
In terms of financial support for carers, it was commented that welfare 
and benefit advice was available.  It was also viewed that individuals 
needed to think wider in identifying themselves as a carer, as they may 
then be eligible for certain benefits. 
 
Relocation Across Different NHS Areas/Boundaries – A Member 
raised concern about the impact on a carer and their child, following 
their own experiences when they relocated to a different NHS area and 
had to begin their child’s assessment again.   
 
The Director of Health and Wellbeing acknowledged that this was a 
significant issue that unfortunately many families had experienced. It 
was felt that organisations should ideally be working across boundaries 
but that there were no answers at present to address that.  Members 
were informed of the joint work being undertaken with the Autism and 
Learning Disabilities Strategy and that a prompt timely diagnosis was 
featured high on the list of priorities.   
 
Sharing and Understanding of Information – A Member shared their 
own experiences of caring for her mother who had dementia and then 
had also been diagnosed with cancer.  It was relayed how information 
about the cancer diagnosis was not being shared and had therefore 
created an even more challenging situation to provide the right care.    
 

Page 3



 

It was noted that there could be an issue around capacity in a person 
who had dementia being interpreted correctly or incorrectly regarding 
what they might need.  It was recognised that continuity around care 
and support for family and carers were an essential part of this. 
 
Next Steps and Timeframe – Members were informed how the 
feedback from the Panel’s consideration of the strategy would be used 
as part of the process.  Members were informed that there would be 
three further workshops undertaken with carers followed by work 
undertaken with officers and partners producing a set of actions and list 
of aspirations and challenges. 
 
It was recognised that the strategy itself was key but that the action 
plan was even more important and this could be held to account by 
scrutiny.  
 
Achievements Since Carers Strategy 2015 – Members heard about 
what changes had been made and what achievements had taken place 
since the previous Carers Strategy was launched in 2015.  It was 
highlighted that the number of carers identified had increased since this 
time and further work had taken place with inclusive groups in creating 
a clearer profile.  Members were also told how further work had been 
undertaken with the carers service and one stop shop to ensure they 
had better information and advice available so that carers felt better 
prepared.  It was also noted that effective working was taking place 
with carers around establishing next steps. 
 
It was added that during the pandemic there had been advances made 
in primary care where GPs had been required to identify carers for 
vaccinations. 
 
It was acknowledged that the previous strategy had provided some 
helpful steps but that more that could be done. 
 
What Success Will Look Like In The New Strategy - It was 
considered that the most direct way to judge success was by 
identifying a greater number of carers who would express a higher 
level of satisfaction.   It was commented how at the sharper end 
perspective of carer breakdown could often be more avoidable when 
they enter a crisis. 
 
It had been highlighted from carers that the new strategy should be 
meaningful (and progress measured effectively).  It was considered 
that it was very important that the Panel itself holds the strategy and its 
action plan to account.  Members were informed that there was a bi-
annual Department of Health and Adult Social Care survey that used a 
structured set of questions to help track progress of the strategy. 
 
Members were informed that partners of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board had signed up to the Carers Charter which would act as another 

Page 4



 

mechanism linking Health and Social Care and other services.  It was 
noted that the board would want to hear those stories and take 
challenges to other health partners. 
 
Person Centred Approach – It was acknowledged that carers should 
be at the centre of the strategy and that the priorities described by 
carers as being the most important formed part of it.  It was recognised 
that there was still a great deal of work to be undertaken, particularly 
around the person being at the centre of the actions and that work 
being undertaken focused on people’s own lived experiences.   
 
Delivery of the Strategy – There was a brief discussion in terms of 
whether the strategy could be adequately resourced and supported in 
its delivery.  It was explained that it was about listening to people in the 
right way and changing what was done from a professional perspective 
so it became more about the person at the centre.  It was stated that 
the authority would need to see what funds became available to see 
what difference could be made. It was clarified that the Carers 
Strategic Lead was a permanent post. 
 
Information For Carers and Understanding Carers Rights -  it was 
explained that a key part of the strategy was about raising awareness, 
making sure information was available in the right places as well as 
helping carers be identified and be heard.  It was acknowledged that 
there was an emotional context to carer’s rights and that a great deal of 
work had been u
[...]
eld in a couple of months to talk about different parts of strategy.  It 
was also offered that the Panel have sight of the final strategy and 
action plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Panel supported the draft priorities of the All Age 
Carers Strategy and asked that the following recommendations be 
considered; 
 
1. That the Panel has sight of the final strategy and accompanying 

action plan opportunity before its launch in April 2022. 
 
2. That the strategy and action plan returns to the Panel in 12 

months, as part of its 2022/23 workplan, with an update on 
progress made against priorities. 

 
3. That carers are provided with clearer information around the 

financial support available to them, particularly, when involved in 
policy development with the Council. 

 

20   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the latest Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Plan for the 2021/2022 municipal year and forward plan. 
  
Resolved:  - 
  
1. That the updated Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan for 2021/2022 

be noted;  and 
2. That the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
3. The Panel be provided with a briefing on the decision of ‘Refresh 

of the Get Doncaster Moving physical activity and Sport Strategy’. 
 

 

 

Page 6



 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2022 
 

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the CIVIC OFFICE , DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
3RD MARCH, 2022 at 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Sarah Smith 

 
Councillors Martin Greenhalgh, Laura Bluff, Linda Curran, Sue Knowles and 
Tracey Moran 
 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Victor Joseph, Consultant in Public Health 
Carolyn Nice Assistant Director Adults, Health and Well-being 
Andrew Russell, Chief Nurse, Doncaster CCG (Clinical Commissioning Group) 
  
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sean Gibbons and 
Jake Kearsley  

 
 

  ACTION 
 

22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

 

23   PUBLIC STATEMENTS  
 

 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 

24   HEALTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 

 

 The Panel gave consideration to the annual report on health protection 

assurance in Doncaster covering 2021 / 22.  It was acknowledged that 

the Covid 19 pandemic continued to remain a major health protection 

threat and there had been a co-ordinated and sustained response.  It 

was also noted that work had continued to maintain the exiting duties 

and functions to ensure that the health protection assurance system in 

Doncaster was robust, safe and effective meeting the statutory duty 

 

Page 7



 

placed on local government to protect the health of the people of 

Doncaster. 

The report focused on the areas set out below with a number of issues 

addressed by the Panel as follows: 

 Emergency preparedness, resilience and response – 

Coronavirus; 

 Infection prevention and control; 

 Vaccine, immunisation and screening programmes; 

 Air quality; 

 Sexual health;  and 

 Substance misuse. 

 

Protocols for working with Coronavirus – in response to a question now 

all rules relating to Coronavirus had been relaxed, it was explained that 

hospitals would have their own Covid protocols for visiting or 

accompanying relatives when taken to Accident and Emergency.  

Hospitals would provide advice on their own websites with regard to 

current practices and procedures. 

In relation to the wider context and care homes, it was explained that 

although Government restrictions had been lifted, such establishments 

had their own protocols in place to protect vulnerable residents.   

It was noted that lateral flow tests were still being undertaken by care 

staff and visitors to care homes to pro
[...]
on would probably 

assist.  It was stressed that given the background of the recent 

pandemic and position staff had been placed in, whatever happened in 

the future there was a need to be careful with what staff were asked to 

undertake. 

With regard to the large casework and support required for staff, it was 

noted there had been an increased demand for services across the 

 

Page 10



 

whole of the Council.  The Local Authority was therefore addressing 

innovative new ways of working, addressing how the front door could 

be managed more efficiently and accessing additional funds for 

temporary additional capacity in certain teams.  It was acknowledged 

that staff still felt under pressure with the organisation mindful of the 

impact of the last 2 years. 

With regard to accessing medication quickly, it was explained that it 

should not be a problem however, there were occasional times when 

certain medicines were not available due to logistical reasons but it 

was being monitored. 

In relation to accessing mental health services, it was noted that at the 

acute end of service provision there were small challenging pockets but 

duplication avoidance was being addressed.  It was stressed that there 

were NHS pressures cross the whole service and mental health was no 

different however, the CCG continued to work with RDaSH to prioritise 

support where required. 

Responding to a question relating to what has been learnt from 

delivering services through the Covid Pandemic, and building on what 

had been put in place, it was explained that: 

The 7 day service remained in place working on discharges but the 

NDT was an additional commissioning layer from CCG and Adult Care 

that would not normally operate on a 7 day service.  It was explained 

that increasing the 7 day service would be addressed for the future, as 

demand warrants; 

Continuing to work well as a partnership throughout the Pandemic was 

effective and essential to provi
[...]
ndependent external auditors would also be appointed by 

the ICB to undertake the auditing role. 

Funding – In response to a query relating to whether additional funding 

would be provided through the ICB, it was explained that the allocation 

to the NHS, was as it stands and the system could be viewed as being 

more efficient.  It was noted that there was no additional funding for the 

transition from the CCG to the ICS. 

Chief Nurse – the responsibilities on 1st July would transfer to the Chief 

Nurse for South Yorkshire.  However, a senior nurse to provide quality 

at place was being sought with details of how this could work, to 

emerge. 

System Quality Board – in response to concern expressed that 

Doncaster’s quality and needs would be lost when being merged into a 

South Yorkshire organisation, it was note that specifics this body would 

address was still being discussed but would include statutory duties, 

quality systems and strategies relating to how partners and systems 

drive quality and improvements. 

To conclude it was noted that once the ICS was established, as with 

the CCG it would continue to look for good outcomes for residents with 

the ethos of levelling up, addressing  equalities and improving 

outcomes with no changes to services to patients.  It was reiterated by 

a Member that the Panel’s work emphasised on prevention and was 

pleased to hear the responses to questions at this meeting. 

On behalf of the Panel the Chair thanked the Chief Nurse for his 

attendance and for explaining the complex position with regard to 

monitoring the quality of care moving forward as part of the ICS. 

RESOLVED that the discussion, be noted. 

 

27   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer outlined that the work plan had 

reached its conclusion for the 2021/22 civic year and asked that any 

areas identified for consideration moving forward, by the Panel should 

be forward to herself and the Chair. 

It was outlined by the Chair areas that were key for the work plan 

including mental health services and housing and social care relating to 

 

Page 13



 

health issues.   

The Chair took the opportunity to reconfirm the recommendations for 

all items discussed at this meeting. 

RESOLVED that: 

1. the work plan, be noted;  and  

2. recommendations from the items discussed at this meeting, be 

noted. 

 

 

Page 14



 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Overview of Adult Mental Health Services and Support in Doncaster 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Andrea Robinson 
(Adult Social Care 
Portfolio Holder)  
 

All No 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The World Health Organisation (WHO) defines mental health as ‘a state of 
wellbeing in which the individual realises his or her abilities, can cope with the 
normal stresses of life, work productively and fruitfully, and is able to make a 
contribution to his or her community’1 

2. Our mental health influences our physical health, as well as our capability to 
lead a healthy lifestyle and to manage and recover from physical health 
conditions. 

3. People with physical health problems, especially long-term conditions, are at 
increased risk of poor mental health - particularly depression and anxiety. 
Around 30% of people with any long-term physical health condition also have 
a mental health problem. Poor mental health, in turn, exacerbates some long-
term conditions, such as chronic pain.  

4. Mental health problems are a common human experience, affecting 1 in 4 
people in any given year in England. Around 1 in 6 people experience a more 
common mental health problem like anxiety and depression in any given 
week.  Between 1993 and 2014, the number of pe
[...]
.doncasterccg.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/DCCG-Place-Plan-Refresh-2019-22-web-FINAL.pdf
https://www.doncasterccg.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/DCCG-Place-Plan-Refresh-2019-22-web-FINAL.pdf


5 

 

those accessing mental health services with finding stable accommodation, 
employment, and financial support.  

 
 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Needs in Doncaster 
 

27.  The NHS Confederation suggests that in 2021, 1 in 6 people were likely to 
experience a significant mental health problem, significantly higher than pre-
pandemic levels of 1-10 people.   

 
28. The latest Doncaster Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (2021)6 (JSNA) 

highlights key findings in relation to mental health: 
 

a. 22% of Doncaster residents reported high levels of anxiety in 2020, 
this was in line with national and regional statistics 

b. 14% of Doncaster residents reported that they have feelings of 
unhappiness, this is considerably above the national (9%) and regional 
(10%) averages. 

c. Only 27% of people with a mental health problem accessing secondary 
mental health services were in stable accommodation throughout 
2019/20 compared to 60% in 2017/18. 

d. The gap in employment rate for those in contact with secondary care 
mental health services is 69.2% compared to nationally at 67.2%. 

 
29. The findings set out above are supported by the experience of mental health 

and wellbeing services across Doncaster which consistently report an 
increase in the number of people seeking support for their mental health and 
wellbeing needs. In addition, as the impact of the cost of living is felt by more 
people, especially but not only by those on the lowest income, increasing 
need is being identified, by services, with increasing referrals, which is 
expected to increase over the coming months.  
 

30. Data from PANSI and POPPI suggest that demand for mental health and 
wellbeing is set to continue to rise over time. 

 
PANSI7 – prediction of people aged 18 – 64 with mental
[...]
ce in Doncaster. 
Doncaster was chosen as the base for the pilot because of the number of 
crisis alternatives available in comparison to the rest of South Yorkshire.  

The Mental Health Ambulance crew are linked to Mental Health 999 and 111 
calls, the paramedics try to de-escalate crisis at the scene, where this isn’t an 
option, they will assess the individual and decide if they need NHS Mental 
Health Crisis support, conveyance to A&E, support from the Police or if they 
can be conveyed to an alternative provision such as Safe Space.  
 
 
 

55. Collaboration with the ICS Mental Health Ambulance Pilot 
To support the ICS Mental Health Ambulance Pilot, Safe Space have 
extended its opening hours up until 2am in line with the peak number of Crisis 
calls received and alongside the operational times of the mental health 
ambulance pilot. The Safe Space team have built up a strong relationship with 
the paramedics and have developed strong pathways into the service. 
 

56. Safe Space 
Doncaster Safe Space is provided by the People Focus Group (PFG). Safe 
Space is a peer-led crisis response and de-escalation service for people 
experiencing a mental health breakdown. The service offers an alternative to 
secondary care and emergency services when a clinical need is not 
established. The service is available for anyone who is a Doncaster resident 
and is over the age of 18 who has been referred via the RDaSH mental health 
Single Point of Access (SPA) Crisis Hub. 

 

Page 23



10 

 

57. An average of 10% (115 per month) of all referrals into the Crisis Hub are 
referred to Safe Space, if this service was not available there may be no other 
option than to send these referrals to secondary care services or A&E.  

 
58. Thrive 

The Thrive service is provided by Doncaster Mind and delivers a recovery 
counselling service to people over the age of 18 who are high intensity users 
of mental health services, General Practitioners (GPs) and emergency 
services. The
[...]
 

Open 
 
 

7 Sep 2022 
 

To accept funding from 
Department for Transport to 
deliver an Active Travel Social 
Prescribing pilot in Doncaster. 
 
 

Councillor Joe 
Blackham, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Highways, 
Infrastructure 
and 
Enforcement, 
Councillor 
Nigel Ball, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Public Health, 
Leisure, 
Culture and 
Planning 
 

Cabinet 
 

Caroline Temperton, 
Public Health 
Improvement Co-
ordinator  
caroline.temperton@
doncaster.gov.uk, 
Kerry Perruzza, 
Senior Transport 
PLanner  
Kerry.Perruzza@don
caster.gov.uk, Jodie 
Bridger, LDP 
Programme 
Manager, Leisure 
Services, Public 
Health Tel: 01302 
736631 
Jodie.Bridger@donc
aster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 31st January 2022 and 3rd March 2022
	Minutes
	Minutes , 03/03/2022 Health and Adults Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel

	6 Overview of Adult Mental Health Services and Support in Doncaster
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 18TH JULY, 2022 
 

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the , DONCASTER on MONDAY, 18TH JULY, 2022 
at 1.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Sarah Smith 

 
Councillors Martin Greenhalgh, Laura Bluff, Yetunde Elebuibon, Sean Gibbons 
and Glynis Smith 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
Phi Holmes, Director Adults Health and Well-being 
Carolyn Nice, Assistant Director Adults, Health and Well-being 
Annika Leyland-Bolton, Assistant Director Communities, Care & Support 
Kayleigh Harper Doncaster CCG 
Nicola Abdy Doncaster CCG 
Julia King, Commissioning Manager Public Health 
Tracy Ord, RDaSH 
 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Linda Curran, 
Jake Kearsley and Sue Knowles 

 
 

  ACTION 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  
 

 

 There  were no declarations made. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 31ST JANUARY 2022 AND 3RD 
MARCH 2022  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 31st January 
and 3rd March 2022 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC STATEMENTS  
 

 



 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 

4  OVERVIEW OF ADULT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AND 
SUPPORT IN DONCASTER  
 

 

 Glyn Butcher, People Focus Group (PFG) / Safe Space, presented the 

Panel with his story of someone with lived experience of mental health 

issues through childhood and adulthood and a voice for other people 

who suffered with mental health. 

Glyn stated that he had waited 38 years to be in the position he was,  

at this meeting, being able to tell his story.  He outlined that from the 

age of 11 he had cared for his mother who suffered with mental illness 

and father who had suffered with substance misuse and as a result 

found himself in and out of the care system. 

He wished to outline that the PFG provided a connection for people 

and for them to be heard, because mental health referrals were not 

what everyone required.  He outlined what he required as a individual 

was to take control of his life, to be heard, not shut down and asked not 

to be labelled as vulnerable or someone who has a problem.  He 

explained that he was a son, father, grandad, trainer and poet. 

He outlined the power of connection with people and loved one, for 

people who suffered with mental health.  On a personal level to 

address his Autism he needed to connect with people, not be shut 

down and isolated.  He stressed that he used to think being alone was 

the worst thing that could happen, but it wasn’t, it was people who 

made you feel alone.  He continued to explain that everyone could 

make a bad choice but it was about resilience, learning about yourself 

and understanding the journey they were taking.  He highlighted that 

he looked at things differently to the “run of the mill”.  He also outlined 

that he lived in Rotherham all his life but his Community was in 

Doncaster where he felt loved and needed.  He stressed that his and 

family life had improved dramatically once he received the support he 

required. 

He outlined that service and support in Doncaster was excellent and 

the people who were present with him at the meeting, from Doncaster 

Council and RDaSH were forward thinking who allowed him to be the 

person to ask the difficult questions.  He explained about what Safe 

Space offered and the Ambulance Service peer led crisis pilot. 

Glyn finalised by asking for policy documents, where possible, to be 

jointly provided by partners rather than each organisation having their 

own document, avoiding duplication, so the public just have one 

version to read.  He made a request to not complicate systems. 

Glyn thanked the Panel for giving the opportunity to speak. 

Panel Members responded to Glyn by thanking him for such an 

 



 

inspirational speech and amazing enthusiasm.  They also thanked him 

for the kind words about Doncaster and reiterated that it was a good 

place to be part of, live and work. 

The Panel continued to address the following areas: 

Mental Health ambulance pilot scheme – It was explained that the 

service adjoined Safe Space and that the focus of the service was to 

offer an alternative solution to people requiring mental health support, 

rather than them being taken directly to Accident and Emergency.  It 

was not a traditional ambulance therefore removing any possible 

stigmas, more dignified and with crews that were mentally health 

trained.  It was explained that the Police could arrive at an incident to 

find someone requiring a mental health assessment and being taken to 

a place of safety, therefore use of this service was much more 

effective. 

Funding for the scheme had been secured through the Integrated Care 

Board with a proposal to extend the pilot to expand the service to 

“business as usual”.  Service funding increased year on year and 

hopefully this service development could be spread across South 

Yorkshire. 

It was noted that the profile of the Service required raising and this was 

being addressed.  The service is sought through 999 calls but with it 

being a new service, a number of issues required smoothing out.  The 

Police, DMBC and partners were addressing cases that could have use 

this service rather than use of a Police Car or traditional ambulance, to 

learn from and amend in future.  The PFG and YAS were working 

together on communications with regard to the service. 

Support for Members addressing ongoing cases where people were 

suffering with mental health but refusing help – it was highlighted that 

some people with mental health had the capacity to make their own 

decisions, and assistance could only be provided if they wished to 

accept support services.  It was noted that there was a difficult balance 

with an individual response required for each individual.   

A member suggested that it would be helpful if there was a single point 

of contact within the Council where help could be sought by 

Councillors.   

In response to whether the My Doncaster system could be navigated 

effectively, the Panel was informed that it was problematic keeping the 

system up to date and work was being undertaken to possibly design a 

new website. 

Glyn explained that some people experiencing mental health issues 

could be frightened by people providing services and would not want to 

tell them the whole truth about their condition and experiences.  He 

stressed that services were required in communities rather than in 



 

large institutional buildings eg. hospitals, and that problems needed to 

be identified earlier so their condition would not deteriorate.  It was 

stressed that accessing services within local communities was 

essential. 

He also provided the Panel with referral statistics relating to Safe 

Space, highlighting that there was an increasing number of people 

trained to work there.  It was highlighted that since Safe Space opened 

the demographics had changed: 

 the average age of people seeking support was 45 but it was 

now 24; 

 50 / 50 split of male and females seeking assistance; 

 a wide range of people attend eg. teachers, ambulance workers, 

nurses, ex-servicemen; 

 a night owl service was available;  and 

 772 people had used Safe Space thus avoiding Accident and 

Emergency or calling the Police, and in turn saving resources. 

Mental health predictions – in response to a member raising Pansi and 

Poppi data, the Panel noted the poverty statement circulated earlier in 

the day, and that it was mindful of the poverty renewal group actions to 

address income and food. 

It was also noted that there was a large databased that calculated 

expected numbers that could potentially access services.  In 

connection with commissioning individual placement support to help 

people with permanent employment, it was highlighted this initiative 

was continually growing. 

Glyn commented that he worked closely with a food bank and 

highlighted the need for a strategy and joined up working to avoid food 

bank abuse. 

Co-designing local core community services – It was reported that 

RDaSH had commissioned the People Focus Group to address the 

engagement contract.  An engagement event was undertaken 

addressing “If Doncaster’s services were perfect what would they look 

like?”  This was aimed at informing professionals of what was required, 

because what people want, could be much different to what 

organisations think should be provided, whilst noting there wasn’t one 

solution for everyone’s problems.  Co-production was important 

ensuring people had their voice and together finding the answers for 

individuals. 

RECOMMENDED that: 

1. The information provided to the Panel, be noted; 



 

2. The Panel consider if it wishes to hold further discussions relating 

to adult mental health; 

3. Glyn Butcher be made aware of issues being considered at 

Scrutiny and an invitation be provided to future meetings, where 

appropriate, as part of his engagement with the Council; and  

4. It be considered if Glyn Butcher could support work being 

undertaken with children’s mental health eg. with educational 

establishments. 

 

5  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Scrutiny Work Plan that 
had recently been agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee and the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the reports, be noted. 
 

 

 


